

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT  
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR, ARKANSAS  
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Anand Agneshwar  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 715-1000  
anand.agneshwar@aporter.com

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
923 Gardens Boulevard  
Charlottesville, VA 22901  
(434) 978-3888

Anna K. Thompson  
Carl S. Nadler  
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP  
555 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 942-5000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTION PRESENTED**..... i

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS***..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 2

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 5

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

I. The ADC Grooming Policy Is Not the Least Restrictive Means to Further a Compelling Governmental Interest ..... 6

A. Prohibiting a Half-Inch Beard Substantially Burdens Petitioner’s Religious Exercise ..... 6

B. The District Court Failed to Apply the Required Strict Scrutiny Test, Because It Refused to Consider Less Restrictive Alternatives..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	16
<i>Casey v. City of Newport</i> , 308 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	12
<i>Couch v. Jabe</i> , 679 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	13
<i>Fegans v. Norris</i> , 537 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2008).....	4, 15
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6, 10, 18, 19
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Hundal v. Lackner</i> , No. 08-cv-00543, 2011 WL 1935734 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 12, 2011).....	7
<i>Ind v. Colo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 09-cv-537, 2014 WL 1312457 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2014).....	7, 8, 11, 15

<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 723 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Lanthan v. Thompson</i> , 251 F. App'x 665 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006).....	7, 11
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Shilling v. Crawford</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Nev. 2008) .....	17
<i>Spratt v. R.I. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 482 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	14, 18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 12-cv-22958, 2013 WL 6697786 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013).....	16
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 15, 17
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	11, 14

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc *et seq.*.....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

28 C.F.R. § 551.2.....18

146 Cong. Rec. S7774 (daily ed. July 27, 2000) ..12, 13

Brief for the United States, *Thunderhorse v. Pierce*, No. 09-1353 (U.S. Dec. 2010).....14, 15

Brief for the United States in Support of Appellee, *Garner v. Kentucky*, 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) .....18

Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards*, 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012).....18

Dep't of Justice, *Statement of the Department of Justice on the Institutionalized Persons Provisions of the Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA)* (Sept. 22, 2010), available at [http://www.justice.gov/crt/rluipa\\_q\\_a\\_9-22-10.pdf](http://www.justice.gov/crt/rluipa_q_a_9-22-10.pdf).....14

Ind. Dep't of Correction, Policy & Admin. Proc. 02-01-104(X) .....18
